## BIG CLEAN MKE IN MEMORY OF GREG "ZIGGY" ZYSZKIEWICZ

was held for the first time on August 25, 2018, as a way to bring neighbors, city workers, and community and civic partners together to clean and care for Milwaukee neighborhoods; and

**WHEREAS,** Greg "Ziggy" Zyszkiewicz died tragically while working on March 22, 2017, performing his duties as a Special Enforcement Inspector with the Department of Neighborhood Services; and

WHEREAS, A proud U.S. Army veteran, during his 33-year city career Greg Zyszkiewicz worked diligently to keep citizens safe and to fix some of the city's most serious problem properties, and his skills and knowledge were extensive, as he had numerous State of Wisconsin certifications, including as a Commercial Building Inspector, Uniform Dwelling Code (UDC) – Construction, UDC – Plumbing, UDC – Electrical, UDC – HVAC, Rental Weatherization Inspector, and Registered Electrician; and

**WHEREAS,** In November 2017 the Common Council approved legislation creating a wide-scale city cleanup in Greg's memory, and on August 25, 2018 the first-ever BIG CLEAN MKE brought together volunteers, residents and local neighborhood organizations across four aldermanic districts to conduct a thorough community cleanup; and

WHEREAS, Greg Zyszkiewicz was a mentor, always showed a willingness to help others both on the job and in his neighborhood, was widely liked and respected in the community, and devoted his career and life to improving and serving the City of Milwaukee, and the BIG CLEAN MKE program honors his memory and his service to Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes and celebrates the inaugural BIG CLEAN MKE in memory of Greg "Ziggy" Zyszkiewicz and notes Greg's lasting positive impact on the community he proudly served; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Greg "Ziggy" Zyszkiewicz.

Introduced and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 5, 2018: Russell W. Stamper, II, Tony Zielinski, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson, Nik Kovac, Robert J. Bauman, Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Robert G. Donovan, Chantia Lewis, Michael J. Murphy, Mark A. Borkowski, José G. Pérez, and Terry L. Witkowski.